

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 358

In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL)
ELECTRIC COMPANY,) CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC'S
) OPENING BRIEF
)
)
Advice No. 19-02 New Load Direct Access)

Gregory M. Adams, OSB No. 101779
Peter J. Richardson, OSB No. 066687
Richardson Adams, PLLC
515 North 27th Street
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 938-2236
Facsimile: (208) 939-7904
Email: greg@richardsonadams.com
peter@richardsonadams.com

Attorneys for Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Commission Should Reject PGE’s RAD Charge	6
1. Background on PGE’s RAD charge	6
2. PGE’s RAD charge violates the direct access law.....	7
3. The record is insufficient to conclude PGE’s RAD charge is necessary at this time.....	9
4. Other NLDA program features mitigate the risks PGE identifies.....	14
5. PGE’s proposal to modify Integrated Resource Planning Guideline 9 is misplaced	15
6. In the alternative, if the Commission allows the RAD charge, the charge should be eliminated for customers who opt into an NLDA-specific curtailment program.....	16
B. The Commission Should Reject PGE’s RIC Charge.....	19
1. Background on PGE’s RIC charge	19
2. PGE’s RIC charge is unlawful because FERC has jurisdiction over imbalance service.....	21
3. PGE’s RIC charge is not properly designed to achieve its objective	23
C. The Commission Should Reject PGE’s Long-Term Energy Option and Limit the PGE-Offered Options to the Index-Based Daily Market Energy Option	24
1. Background on PGE’s Long-Term Energy Option	25

2.	The Long-Term Energy Option should not be permitted because it would harm the competitive retail market	26
3.	PGE’s standard offer should not count towards the limited NLDA program cap	28
4.	Conclusion regarding the standard offer options	29
D.	The Commission should adopt Calpine Solutions’ reasonable logistical proposals for PGE’s program	30
1.	Measurement of space remaining under the 119-aMW program cap should be based on the customer’s binding financial commitment to distribution facilities	30
2.	Customers should not be excluded from the NLDA program due to use of PGE-supplied start-up energy after construction is complete	31
3.	Customers should not be disqualified from the NLDA program for beginning normal operations after the one-year anniversary of the Commission’s administrative rules	32
E.	The Commission Should Review PGE’s NLDA Opt-Out Agreement	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC v. PUC,
298 Or App 143, 445 P3d 308 (2019)..... 5, 7

Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Commn. of Or.,
356 Or 216, 339 P3d 904 (2014)..... 5

New York v. FERC
535 US 1 (2002) 21

Transmission Agency of N. California v. Sierra P. Power Co.,
295 F3d 918 (9th Cir 2002)..... 21

Statutes

16 USC § 824(b) 21

OAR 860-038-0001(61)..... 26

OAR 860-038-0250 25

OAR 860-038-0260(3)..... 26

OAR 860-038-0700 3

OAR 860-038-0720(1)..... 25

OAR 860-038-0740(3)..... 14

Or Laws 1999, ch 865 2

ORS 757.210(1) 5

ORS 757.230..... 26

ORS 757.600(14) 8

ORS 757.600(2) 8

ORS 757.600(6) 2

ORS 757.601(1)	2, 7
ORS 757.646(1)	2
ORS 757.649(1)	2

Administrative Orders

<i>Entergy Services, Inc.,</i> 93 FERC ¶ 61,156 (Nov. 13, 2000).....	21, 22
<i>In Re Portland Gen. Elec., General Rate Revision,</i> Docket No. UE 335, Order No. 19-129 (April 12, 2019)	10
<i>In Re Rulemaking Related to New Large Load Direct Access Program,</i> Docket No. AR 614, Order No. 18-341 (Sept. 14, 2018).....	3, 4, 14
<i>In the Matter of Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.: Investigation Into Integrated Resource Planning,</i> Docket No. 1056, Order No. 07-002 (Jan. 8, 2007)	15
<i>Integrating Variable Energy Resources,</i> Order No. 764, 77 Fed Reg 41,482 (July 13, 2012)	22
<i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee Resource Adequacy Program,</i> CPUC Decision 19-10-021, Rulemaking 17-09-020, 2019 CAL PUC LEXIS 636 (Oct. 10, 2019).....	11
<i>PáTu Wind Farm, LLC v. Portland General Electric Co.,</i> Docket No. UM 1566, Order No. 12-316 (Aug. 21, 2012), <i>reh’g denied</i> , Order No. 14-287 (Aug. 13, 2014)	21
<i>Portland General Elec. Co.,</i> 124 FERC ¶ 61,208 (Aug. 29, 2008).....	22
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service,</i> Order No. 890, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241 (Feb. 16, 2007)	23
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition through Open Access Transmission,</i> Order No. 888, 61 Fed Reg 21,540 (May 10, 1996)	19, 21
<i>Re Staff’s Investigation Relating to Electric Utility Purchases from Qualifying Facilities,</i> Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 05-584 (May 31, 2005).....	12
